Code § 127.703(d) on or before December 31 of each year for the 
next calendar year.

(1)  For a synthetic minor facility, a fee equal to:

(i)   Four thousand dollars ($4,000) for calendar years 2021—2025.

(ii)  Five thousand dollars ($5,000) for calendar years 2026—2030.

(iii)  Six thousand three hundred dollars ($6,300) for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

(2) For a facility that is not a synthetic minor, a fee equal to:

SECTION B.   General State Only Requirements

[25 Pa. Code § 121.1]

[25 Pa. Code § 127.446]

[25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.413, 127.414, 127.446 & 127.703(b)]

[25 Pa. Code § 127.703]

#005

#006

#007

Transfer of Operating Permits.

Inspection and Entry.

Compliance Requirements.

(i) Two thousand dollars ($2,000) for calendar years 2021—2025.

(ii) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for calendar years 2026—2030.

(iii) Three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

(b)  The applicable fees shall be made payable to "The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Clean Air Fund" with the permit
number clearly indicated and submitted to the respective regional office.

(a) This operating permit may not be transferred to another person, except in cases of transfer-of-ownership that are